SYCAMORE TOWNSHIP, OH
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING
8540 KENWOOD ROAD, CINCINNATI, OH 45236

513.792.7250 PHONE 513.792.8564 FAX

BZA APPLICATION		APPLICATION NUMBER			
FEES: \$150.00 APPEAL: \$150.00 VARIANCE: \$150.00 CONDITIONAL USE: \$500.00 NON-CONFORMING USE: \$500.00	COMMERCIAL RESID	ENTIAL		B230 ot write	003 IN THIS SPACE
1. PROJECT ADDRESS:			ZIP CODI	E:	
2. NAME	STREET ADDRESS	CITY	ST	ZIP	PHONE NUMBER
OWNER					
CONTRACTOR					
DESIGNER					
APPLICANT					
APPLICANTS E-MAIL ADDRESS					
5. SQUARE FEET:	6. USE:	5. USE:			
THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNII TOWNSHIP. WE PROMOTE HIGH S SERVING OUR CITIZENS AND I	NG & ZONING IS DEDICATED TO	THE CONTINU	JING PROSPE Y PROJECTS.	WE LOOK	X FORWARD TO
The owner of this project and undersigned do her the best of their knowledge, true and correct. The inspection related to this Board of Zoning Appeals	applicant and owner of the real proper	nd statements give ty agree to grant S	n on this applica Sycamore Towns	ntion, drawi hip access t	ings and specifications are to to the property for review and
NOTE: FILING THIS APPLICATION D	OES NOT CONSTITUTE PERM	IISSION TO B	EGIN WORK	ζ.	
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE	DATE				
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE	DATE				

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE



March 9, 2023

Sycamore Township Board of Zoning Appeals Attention: Jeff Uckotter - Zoning Administrator 8450 Kenwood Road Cincinnati, OH 45236

RE: 9001 Montgomery Road - Moeller High School Innovation Hub Addition BZA Conditional Use Approval Application Narrative

Dear Zoning Administrator:

The proposed project consists of a new addition for Moeller High School on their existing 12.884-acre site located at 9001 Montgomery Road in Cincinnati, OH. The project is located within the Sycamore Township Zoning for Single Family Residential and requires a Conditional Use Approval. The proposed addition will be located in the existing rear courtyard and will supplement the current curriculum. The addition will provide a new student commons open atrium space and specialized studio design labs with a focus on innovative technology career paths and art. Additionally, the new addition is proposed to be situated within the interior of the existing site, almost completely concealed on all sides by the existing school facilities.

We believe the proposed project and requested conditional use approval is in the public interest and meets the applicable standards of the Sycamore Township Zoning Resolution for Chapter 17 Conditional Uses 21 in the following manner:

Compliance with General Considerations for Conditional Uses

- (17-6a) The proposed work conforms to the underlying zone district regulations and is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Sycamore Township Zoning Resolution for an educational use within a single-family district.
- (17-6b) The proposed project's location, design and configuration will not adversely impact the adjacent properties, or the public health, safety, morals and general welfare of the immediate neighborhood.
- (17-6c) The proposed project's use and development will not disrespect the natural, scenic and historic features of significant public interest.
- (17-6d) The proposed use and development is consistent with the objectives, policies and plans related to the adopted land use n accordance with Sycamore Township Zoning Resolution Table 17-12. The existing approved educational conditional use is specifically listed within the applicable residential zoning district as permitted upon review and approval by the BZA and conforms to the applicable requirements of Chapter 2-3 for Schools.



Compliance with Specific Criteria Pertaining to Conditional Uses

- (17-12) The proposed work will not impart any long-term potential nuisances such as noise, odor, vibration, and dust on adjoining properties. Measures will be taken during the addition construction to minimize noise and dust from construction traffic.
- (17-15a) The proposed building addition will be located approximately 237 feet from the nearest north adjacent residential property line. The addition will be well within the interior of the existing site and courtyard, almost completely concealed on all sides by the existing school facilities. There is existing original site development landscape buffering along the northwest corner of the parking lot. However, Moeller High School is willing to work with the adjacent property owners if new landscaping is needed. Reference attached site plan.
- (17-15c) An existing streetscape buffer is located on the property frontage all along Montgomery Road. In addition, the new project's location will be concealed from the street by the existing high school structure.
- (17-16c) Signage criteria is not applicable as no new signage is being proposed.
- (17-19) All new exterior wall-mounted lighting will be directed downward and away from adjacent residential properties.

Thank you for reviewing this application to ensure a better built environment. We have included the required plans and hope the proposed design is found satisfactory. Please call me at (513) 721-0600 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, Evan Eagle, R.A.

Attachments: (2) 30x42 copies of applicable drawings + (1) digital file copy

CC: Moeller High School

Elevar Design Group (A/E)

Cincinnati Dayton Lexington Cleveland



